

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No(s).7110 OF 2011

JEBU VARGHEESE M

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

It is stated at the Bar that respondent no.4, whose appointment as Vice Chancellor is in controversy in this appeal, has completed his term and has also died.

In the circumstances, we do not find it necessary to consider this appeal any further.

Hence, the Civil Appeal is dismissed as infructuous.

.....J.
[B.V. NAGARATHNA]

.....J.
[UJJAL BHUYAN]

NEW DELHI
JANUARY 28, 2026

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7110/2011

JEBU VARGHEESE M

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-01-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYANFor Appellant(s) : Mr. Sreegish M.K, Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR
Mrs. Santhanalakshmi, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Thakur, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Swarup, Adv.
Ms. Ashu Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Nanda Kishore Behera, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application (s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)